## RESOLUTION NO. 11-1937

## FOR 1937

A RESOLUTION DECLARING AN ASSESSMENT FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF MORTON STREET BETWEEN SIXTH STREET AND SEVENTH STREET IN LEBANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON.

WHEREAS, There was filed with the Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on October 20, 1936, a petition of a majority of the property owners in said improvement district requesting the grading and agreeing to pay their proportionate share of the cost of gravelling the streets in said improvement district, and

WHEREAS, On the 4th day of November, 1936, the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, duly adopted and enacted a resolution requiring the City Engineer and Street Superintendent to prepare plans, specifications and estimates of the probable total cost of making said improvement, as asked for in the petition on file herein, and

WHEREAS, On the 4th day of November, 1936, the said Engineer and Superintendent of Streets filed with the Recorder of said City plans, specifications and estimates of the probable total cost of said improvement, as asked for in saidpetition, and estimates so made of the probable total cost of said improvement was the sum of One Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$120.00) and that the estimate of the total cost of said improvement to be paid by the City of Lebanon was the sum of Thirty-six Dollars (\$36.00) and that the estimate of the probable total cost of said improvement to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property especially benefitted thereby was the sum of Eight-four Dollars (\$84.00), and

WHEREAS, The Council did on the 4th day of November, 1936, duly adopt a resolution ratifying and approving the said plans and specifications prepared and filed by the City Engineer and Street Superintendent and authorized the work to be done by the City without advertising for bids for the same, as prayed

for in the petition, and

WHEREAS, The City Engineer and Superintendent of Streets have made and filed herein their report in writing showing that the said improvements have been fully completed according to the said petition and in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor and that the total cost of making said improvement is the sum of \$156.03 and that the sum to be paid by the City of Lebanon is \$36.03 in excess of the estimates of the City Engineer and Superintendent of Streets; that the sum to be paid by the City of Lebanon is \$36.00 and the additional cost of said improvement representing said excess in the sum of \$36.03; that the sum to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property especially benefitted thereby is the sum of \$84.00,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, that the report of the City Engineer and Street Superintendent be and the same is hereby ratified, approved and in all things confirmed, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the total cost of the said improvement of Morton Street between Sixth and Seventh Street is the sum of \$156.03 and that the portion thereof to be paid by the City of Lebanon is the sum of \$36.00 and the excess cost of said improvement in addition to the estimates made therefor amounting to \$36.03; that the portion thereof to be paid by the owners of the abutting real property and the real property especially benefitted thereby is the sum of \$84.00, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Recorder be and he is hereby authorized to transfer from the StreetFunds the cost of said improvement to be borne by the City, including the sum of \$36.00 and the sum of \$36.03 representing the excess cost of said improvement, and

declared a lien against the several parcels, lots and tracts of land therein described and in the amount therein set out.

Passed by the Council this 16th day of November, 1937.

Approved by the Mayor this 16th day of November, 1937.

Mayor.

Attest:

Bosondon

Recorder.